– Reducing the optimum temperature of photosynthesis, Topt, by 5◦ C results in significantly lower NPP, coverage and

temperature difference, while increasing Topt has no significant effect.15

To summarise, the impact of the bryophyte and lichen layer in JSBACH on the temperature difference in the uppermost soil

layer is robust under a large range of parameter values of the bryophyte and lichen PFT.

17

The Cryosphere Discuss., doi:10.5194/tc-2015-223, 2016
Manuscript under review for journal The Cryosphere
Published: 1 February 2016
c© Author(s) 2016. CC-BY 3.0 License.

Table 2. Sensitivity of the estimated topsoil temperature difference to the parameterisation of the bryophyte and lichen PFT. See Sect. 2.2

for a description of the parameters. ∆T is the temperature difference in the uppermost soil layer between simulations without and with the

dynamic bryophyte and lichen layer (Sect. 2.2). NPP is in g m−2 a−1 of carbon. ∆P stands for a change in a model parameter, either by

multiplication with a factor (* symbol), percentual change or by setting the parameter to the upper boundary (u.b.) or lower boundary (l.b.).

The sensitivity analysis is performed on a single grid cell of JSBACH (see Sect. 2.2 for details).

Parameter Value ∆T Coverage NPP ∆P ∆T/∆P

DCO2,sat 0.005 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.81 30.8 *0.5 0 %

DCO2,sat 0.02 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.82 32.7 *2 0 %

τD 200 [a] -2.7 0.82 32.1 *0.5 0 %

τD 50 [a] -2.7 0.82 32.1 *2 0 %

ηe 0.7 -2.6 0.78 32.1 -20 % -4 %

ηe 1.0 -2.7 0.84 32.2 +20 % 0 %

ε 65 % -2.0 0.68 32.7 -20 % -26 %

ε 95 % -2.9 0.86 30.2 +20 % +7 %

Ea,Kc 30000 [J mol−1] -2.4 0.75 25.6 l.b. -11 %

Ea,Ko 50000 [J mol−1] -2.7 0.81 30.2 u.b. 0 %

Rmain 7.5E-7 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.80 25.6 *0.5 0 %

Rmain 3.0E-6 [mol m−2 s−1] -1.6 0.53 25.9 *2 -41 %

Q10 2.1 -2.7 0.80 29.5 -12.5 % 0 %

Q10 2.7 -2.7 0.83 34.1 +12.5 % 0 %

ΦRR 4.0 -2.6 0.80 26.3 -20 % -4 %

ΦRR 6.0 -2.7 0.83 36.7 +20 % 0 %

Θcrit 60 % -2.0 0.67 16.9 u.b. -26 %

Topt 17 [◦C] -2.2 0.70 24.3 -5K -19 %

Topt 27 [◦C] -2.7 0.83 32.4 +5K 0 %

VM,C 0.75 [s−1 -2.0 0.66 14.1 *0.5 -26 %

VM,C 3.0 [s−1 -2.7 0.84 45.1 *2 0 %

VM,O 0.5 [s−1 -2.7 0.82 32.1 l.b. 0 %

z 25 mm -2.8 0.83 35.0 -50 % +4 %

z 65 mm -2.6 0.81 30.4 +50 % -4 %

Control run - -2.7 0.82 32.1 - -

18

The Cryosphere Discuss., doi:10.5194/tc-2015-223, 2016
Manuscript under review for journal The Cryosphere
Published: 1 February 2016
c© Author(s) 2016. CC-BY 3.0 License.

3.2 Model evaluation

To evaluate our modelling approach, we compare the JSBACH estimates of bryophyte and lichen surface coverage and NPP

to field observations. However, to our knowledge, there are no field measurements of bryophyte and lichen surface coverage

and NPP which cover the global scale. Therefore, we use available small-scale observations from various studies to establish

“characteristic” values of surface coverage and NPP for the region of 50◦ N. Thereby, we constrain our analysis to the biomes5